
WOMEN DEVELOPMENT 

 VISION 

To facilitate the women and implement the pragmatic vision of Quaid-e-Azam i.e. 

“Make female substantive segment of society to play vital role in the economic uplift of 

the society”. 

POLICY 

 Provision of ways and means to effectively safeguard women’s rights within the 

constitutional and legal framework in letter and spirit. 

 To introduce new legislative framework for safeguarding women’s rights where and 

when required. 

 Expansion of opportunities to improve socio-politico-economic status of women 

with special focus on rural areas. 

 Addressing social and economic issues pertaining to women. 

OBJECTIVES 

 Gender Mainstreaming in Public and Private Sector 

 Legislation, Policy Formulation and Sectoral Planning for Women Development 

 Conducting of Research on the Status of Women in the Punjab  

 To Uplift the Social and Economic Stature of Women in the Society 

 Expansion of investment in women’s socio-political and economic development to 

achieve the goal of Gender Equity 

 Facilitate working women by establishing Day Care Centers and Working Women 

Hostels 

 Pursuance of Means and Measures to Increase Participation of Women in Political 

Process   

 Ensuring Effective Representation of Women in Political and Administrative 

Spheres 

 Facilitate Women’s Access to Formal Legal Aid and Justice System 

ACHIEVEMENTS OF FINANCIAL YEAR 2015-16 

 Toll Free Women’s Helpline 

 Research Report on Situation Analysis of Women Employment in Private Sector 

 Punjab Women Empowerment Initiative, 2016 
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 Launch of Gender Parity Report, 2016 

STRATEGIC INTERVENTIONS 2016-17 

 Awareness Campaign on Punjab Women Empowerment Initiatives 

 Consultancy  Services  for Sustainable Development of Working Women Hostels 

 Domestic Workers Training Programme 

 Support for Working Women Hostels 

 Creation of Post of DIG Women Protection for supervising the working of police 

officers posted at Violence against Women Centres (VAWCs) in Punjab 

NEW INITIATIVES 2016-17 

 Consultancy  Services  for Sustainable Development of Working Women Hostels 

 Rehabilitation of Existing Working Women Hostels 

 Domestic Workers Training Programme 

 Support for Working Women Hostels 

 Women Development Fund 

TREND OF ALLOCATIONS 
Rs. In Million 

 

Sr. No. Year Allocation 

1 2012-13 413 

2 2013-14 661 

3 2014-15 421 

4 2015-16 500 

5 2016-17 629 
 

OTHER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 2016-17 

 Rs. 100 million allocated for Punjab Commission on the Status of Women (PSW) 

for Research and Surveys pertaining to Gender Issues. 
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(Million Rs.)

Sub-Sector Capital Revenue Total F. Aid Total

Regular 0.000 54.000 54.000 0.000 54.000

Total 0.000 54.000 54.000 0.000 54.000

Regular 50.000 425.000 475.000 0.000 475.000

Total 50.000 425.000 475.000 0.000 475.000

Total (ongoing+new) 50.000 479.000 529.000 0.000 529.000

Regular 100.000 50.000 150.000 0.000 150.000

Total 100.000 50.000 150.000 0.000 150.000

Regular 80.000 350.000 430.000 0.000 430.000

Total 80.000 350.000 430.000 0.000 430.000

Total (ongoing+new) 180.000 400.000 580.000 0.000 580.000

Regular 80.000 80.000 400.000 0.000 400.000

Total 80.000 80.000 400.000 0.000 400.000

Regular 100.000 380.000 240.000 0.000 240.000

Total 100.000 380.000 240.000 0.000 240.000

Total (ongoing+new) 180.000 460.000 640.000 0.000 640.000

1,749.000

Development Programme 2018-19

Ongoing Schemes

New Schemes

 MTDF 2016-19: Grand Total

MTDF 2016-19

Women Development : Summary 

Development Programme 2016-17

Ongoing Schemes

New Schemes

Development Programme 2017-18

Ongoing Schemes

New Schemes
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WOMEN DEVELOPMENT: SUMMARY

Capital Revenue
Foreign 

Aid

G. Total

(Cap+Rev)

Projection

for 

2017-18

Projection

for 

2018-19

Provision for 2016-17No. of 

SchemesType / Sub Sector

(Million Rs.)

ON-GOING SCHEMES

0.000 54.000 0.000 54.000 0.000 0.000Regular 1

0.000 54.000 0.000 54.000 0.000 0.000Total: ON-GOING SCHEMES 1

NEW SCHEMES

50.000 425.000 0.000 475.000 30.000 0.000Regular 5

50.000 425.000 0.000 475.000 30.000 0.000Total: NEW SCHEMES 5

50.000 479.000 0.000 529.000 30.000 0.000Total: ADP 6

 OTHER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

0.000 100.000 0.000 100.000 0.000 0.000ODP 1

0.000 100.000 0.000 100.000 0.000 0.000Total:  OTHER DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME

1

50.000 579.000 0.000 629.000 30.000 0.000Grand Total 7
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GS

No

Scheme Information Est. Cost

Accum. 

Exp

June,16 Cap Rev
G. Total

(Cap+Rev)

(Million Rs.)

WOMEN DEVELOPMENT

1 2 4 5 6 7 10

Provision for 2016-17

3

Throw fwd 

Beyond 

June, 2019

MTDF Projections

8

2017-18

9

2018-19
Approval Date / Location 

ON-GOING SCHEMES

Regular

2498 Awareness Compaign on Punjab Women 
Empowerment Initiatives

0.000 54.000 54.000 0.000 0.000 0.00080.000 26.000

Approved  Punjab

Sub-Total: Regular 0.000 54.000 54.000 0.000 0.000 0.00080.000 26.000

Total: ON-GOING SCHEMES 0.000 54.000 54.000 0.000 0.000 0.00080.000 26.000

NEW SCHEMES

Regular

2499 PC-II for Consultancy Services for 
Susutainable Develpoment of Working 
Women Hostels.

0.000 10.000 10.000 0.000 0.000 0.00010.000 0.000

Un-Approved  Lahore

2500 Support for Working Women Hostels 0.000 100.000 100.000 0.000 0.000 0.000100.000 0.000

Un-Approved  Punjab

2501 Women Development Fund 0.000 295.000 295.000 0.000 0.000 0.000295.000 0.000

Un-Approved  Punjab

2502 Rehabilitation of 16 Existing Working 
Women Hostels

50.000 0.000 50.000 0.000 0.000 0.00050.000 0.000

Un-Approved  Lahore, Gujranwala, 
Faisalabad, Sargodha,Multan, 
Bahawalpur, Dera Ghazi Khan,Sahiwal, 
Vehari, Muzaffargarh, Rahim Yar Khan, 
Rawalpindi

2503 Domestic Workers Training Programme. 0.000 20.000 20.000 30.000 0.000 0.00050.000 0.000

Un-Approved  Bahawalpur, Rawalpindi, 
Sargodha, Dera Ghazi Khan, Faisalabad, 
Gujranwala, Lahore, Multan, Sahiwal

Sub-Total: Regular 50.000 425.000 475.000 30.000 0.000 0.000505.000 0.000

Total: NEW SCHEMES 50.000 425.000 475.000 30.000 0.000 0.000505.000 0.000

Total: ADP 50.000 479.000 529.000 30.000 0.000 0.000585.000 26.000

 OTHER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

ODP

2504 Punjab Commission on Status of Women 
(PCSW).

0.000 100.000 100.000 0.000 0.000 0.000100.000 0.000

  Punjab

Sub-Total: ODP 0.000 100.000 100.000 0.000 0.000 0.000100.000 0.000

Total:  OTHER DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME

0.000 100.000 100.000 0.000 0.000 0.000100.000 0.000

Grand Total 50.000 579.000 629.000 30.000 0.000 0.000685.000 26.000
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